THE MEDIATING ROLE OF ORGANIZATIONAL
COMMITMENT ON THE EFFECTS OF LEADERSHIP AND
WORK STRESS ON ORGANIZATIONAL CITIZENSHIP
BEHAVIOR (STUDY AT BANK BCA, KCU BUMI SERPONG

DAMALI)
THESIS
Name : Fiony Aagqila Putri
SIN 43120010043

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND BUSINESS
UNIVERSITAS MERCU BUANA JAKARTA
2024

https://lib.mercubuana.ac.id



THE MEDIATING ROLE OF ORGANIZATIONAL
COMMITMENT ON THE EFFECTS OF LEADERSHIP AND
WORK STRESS ON ORGANIZATIONAL CITIZENSHIP
BEHAVIOR (STUDY AT BANK BCA, KCU BUMI SERPONG
DAMATI)

Thesis Submitted to Fulfill One of the Requirements for Obtaining Bachelor's
Degree in Economics at The Faculty of Economics and Business, Management
Undergraduate Program, Universitas Mercu Buana, Jakarta.

Name : Fiony Aagqila Putri
SIN : 43120010043

MANAGEMENT UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAM
FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND BUSINESS
UNIVERSITAS MERCU BUANA
JAKARTA
2024

https://lib.mercubuana.ac.id



https://lib.mercubuana.ac.id



Name

Student ID Number
Study Program
Thesis Title

Thesis Defense Date

THESIS APPROVAL SHEET

Fiony Aagila Putri
43120010043
S1 Management International Class

The Mediating Role of Organizational Commitment on the Effects
of Leadership and Work Stress on Organizational Citizenship
Behavior (Study at Bank BCA, KCU Bumi Serpong Damai)

: June 28, 2024

Authorized by:

Supervisor

Singmin Johanes Lo

Dean of Faculty of Economics and Business ~ Head of Study Program S1 Management

Dr. Nurul Hidayah, M.Si., Ak., CA Dudi Permana, Ph.D

LPTA 04243947

Please Scan QRCode to \erify

https://lib.mercubuana.ac.id



ABSTRACT

This study aims to analyze the influence of Leadership and Work Stress on
Organizational Citizenship Behavior through Organizational Citizenship Behavior
as intervening variable. The population in this study were 155 permanent
employees of Bank BCA KCU Bumi Serpong Damai. The sampling method used
a non-probability sampling technique and saturated sampling. A questionnaire was
distributed to 188 employees of Bank BCA KCU Bumi Serpong Damai, with the
rate of return 82% or 155 respondents. Methods of data collection using survey
methods, with the research instrument of a questionnaire. The data analysis used is
descriptive analysis by analyzing the data through the Partial Least Square (PLS)
application with the SmartPLS 3.0 program. The results of this study indicate that
in Bank BCA KCU Bumi Serpong Damai: (1) Leadership has a positive and
significant effect on organizational citizenship behavior, (2) Leadership has a
positive and significant effect on organizational commitment, (3) Work stress has
a negative and significant effect on organizational citizenship behavior, (4) Work
stress has a negative and significant effect on organizational commitment, (5)
Organizational commitment has a positive and significant effect on organizational
citizenship behavior, (6) Organizational commitment can mediate the leadership on
organizational citizenship behavior, (7) Organizational commitment can mediate
the work stress on organizational citizenship behavior.

Keywords: Bank BCA, Leadership, Work Stress, Organizational Commitment,
Organizational Citizenship Behavior.

https://lib.merculiuana.ac.id



PREFACE

All Praise and Gratitude are always uttered to Allah Subhanahu Wa Ta'ala.,
because of His blessings and gifts so that the writer can complete the thesis entitled
“The Mediating Role of Organizational Commitment on the Effects of Leadership
and Work Stress on Organizational Citizenship Behavior (Study At Bank BCA,
KCU Bumi Serpong Damai).”

The preparation of this thesis research would not have been possible without
the guidance and assistance, especially from Dr. Singmin Johanes Lo, MSOD. as
the thesis supervisor, accompanied by support and cooperation from various parties
involved. For this reason, the writer would also like to express his gratitude to:

1. Prof. Dr. Andi Adriansyah, M. Eng., the Rector of Universitas Mercu Buana.

2. Dr. Nurul Hidayah, M.Si, Ak., the Dean Faculty of Economics and Business
Universitas Mercu Buana.

3. Dudi Permana, MM, Ph.D., the Head of Management Study Program.

4. Ali Hanafiah, SE, MM, DBA., the Secretary of Management International
Study Program.

5. All of the Lecturers and Administration Staffs of Universitas Mercu Buana.

6. Parents and family who always provide the best support in the form of prayers,
motivation, and materials so that this research can run smoothly as it should.

7. My closest friends Raihan, April, Caca, Ester, Oca, Ica, Andrae, Devi, Yanna,
Iko, Valent who always gives idea, support, motivation, comfort, and joy to the

writer so that this thesis can run smoothly.

https://lib.mercubuana.ac.id



I recognize that this thesis proposal is far from ideal, but it is expected that
it will be valuable not only to the researcher, but also to the readers. As a result,
constructive and serious ideas and criticism are appreciated in order to improve this
thesis.

Finally, the author would like to sincerely apologize for any errors or
shortcomings in her thesis, and may Allah Subhanahu Wa Ta'ala accept all her

works and kindnesses. Aamiin al'aamiin ya robbal al'aamiin.

Jakarta, June 14, 2024

Fiony Aaqila Putri

SIN. 43120010043

https://lib.mercubuana.ac.id



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

STATEMENT OF AUTHENTICITY
THESIS

ABSTRACT

PREFACE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF APPENDIXES

1.

A
B.
C
D

2.

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
Background
Problem Formulation
Purpose of Research

Research Contribution
1. Theorotical Contributions
2. Practical Contribution

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW, CONCEPTUAL

FRAMEWORK AND HYPOTHESIS

A.

B.
C.
D.

3.

A.
B.

Literature Review

Human Resource Management
Organizational Citizenship Behavior
Leadership

Work Stress

Organizational Commitment

A e

Previous Research

Research Framework

Hypothesis Development
CHAPTER III RESEARCH METHOD

Research Time and Place

Research Design

https://lib.mercubuana.ac.id

i
iii

iv

vii

ix

xi

10
11

12
12
12

14

14
14
17
24
32
37

41
49
51
56
56
56



C.

I.
2.

Definitions and Operationalization of Variables
Variable Definition
Operationalization Variable

D. Variable Measurement Scale

E. Population and Research Sample

1.
2.

Population
Sample

F. Data Collection Method

G.

1.

Data Analysis Method
Analysis Descriptive

4. CHAPTER IV RESEARCH RESULT AND DISCUSSION

S N

About Company
Company Profile
Vision and Mission

Descriptive Statistics Analysis
Respondent’s Description
Variables Description

Data Analysis

Evaluation of Measurement Model (Outer Model)
Average Variance Extracted Test

Validity Test

Reliability Test

Structural Model Evaluation (Inner Model)
Managerial Implication

5. CHAPTER V CONCLUSION

A. Conclusion

B. Suggestion
REFERENCES
APPENDIXES

https://lib.mercuwduana.ac.id

57
57
57

64

65
65
65

66

66
67

73

73
73
74

74
74
77

81
81
86
87
89
90
99

101
101
102
104
110



Figures

Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.
Table 4.

O© 0 3 O N B~ W N =

N DN = = = e e e e e e e
—_ O O 0 NN N B W N —= O

LIST OF TABLE

Title Page
Total Respondents 74
The Gender of Respondents 75
Respondents Based on Age 75
Respondents Based on Working Period 76
Respondents Based on Education Background 76
Descriptive Statistics of Organizational Citizenship Behavior 77
Descriptive Statistics of Leadership 78
Descriptive Statistics of Work Stress 79
Descriptive Statistics of Organizational Commitment 80
Loading Factor Value 83
AVE Test 86
Cross Loading Value 87
Cronbach’s Alpha Test 90
Composite Reliability Test 90
Coefficient of Determination Test (R?) 91
Predictive Relevance Test (Q?) 93
Model Fit 94
f-square Test 94
Significance Test 95
Indirect Effect 98
Total Effect 99

https://lib.mercuBbuana.ac.id



Figures

Figure 1. 1
Figure 2. 1
Figure 4. 1
Figure 4. 2

LIST OF FIGURE
Title

Income Data of Bank BCA KCU Bumi Serpong Damai
Research Framework

Outer Model Design

Initial Path Diagram

https://lib.mercubuana.ac.id

Page

50
82
83



Appendix

0 9 N R WD~

LIST OF APPENDIXES

Title

Research Permission Letter

Letter of Assignment

Research Questionnaire
Respondent Data

Questionnaire Results

Descriptive Analysis

Descriptive Respondents’ Answers

PLS 3.0 Output

https://lib.merculbuana.ac.id

Page

110
111
112
113
118
134
136
140





