THE MEDIATING ROLE OF ORGANIZATIONAL COMMITMENT ON THE EFFECTS OF LEADERSHIP AND WORK STRESS ON ORGANIZATIONAL CITIZENSHIP BEHAVIOR (STUDY AT BANK BCA, KCU BUMI SERPONG DAMAI)

THESIS



UNIVERSITAS Name : Fiony Aaqila Putri SIN : 43120010043

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND BUSINESS UNIVERSITAS MERCU BUANA JAKARTA

2024

https://lib.mercubuana.ac.id

THE MEDIATING ROLE OF ORGANIZATIONAL COMMITMENT ON THE EFFECTS OF LEADERSHIP AND WORK STRESS ON ORGANIZATIONAL CITIZENSHIP BEHAVIOR (STUDY AT BANK BCA, KCU BUMI SERPONG DAMAI)

Thesis Submitted to Fulfill One of the Requirements for Obtaining Bachelor's Degree in Economics at The Faculty of Economics and Business, Management Undergraduate Program, Universitas Mercu Buana, Jakarta.



Name SIN : Fiony Aaqila Putri : 43120010043

MANAGEMENT UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAM FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND BUSINESS UNIVERSITAS MERCU BUANA JAKARTA 2024

https://lib.mercubuana.ac.id

STATEMENT OF AUTHENTICITY

The undersigned below:

Name : Fiony Aaqila Putri

SIN : 43120010043

Study Program: Bachelor Degree in Management

Stating that this final project is the original work, not a plagiarism or duplicate of the work of others. if it turns out that my statement is not true, then I am willing to be penalized for the cancellation of this thesis if it is proven that I have committed plagiarism.

UNIVERSI

MERCU B

Jakarta, August 10, 2024

Fiony Aagila Putri

SIN. 43120010043

0B734ALX311452877

ii

THESIS APPROVAL SHEET

Name	:	Fiony Aaqila Putri
Student ID Number	:	43120010043
Study Program	:	S1 Management International Class
Thesis Title	:	The Mediating Role of Organizational Commitment on the Effects of Leadership and Work Stress on Organizational Citizenship Behavior (Study at Bank BCA, KCU Bumi Serpong Damai)
Thesis Defense Date	:	June 28, 2024

Authorized by: Supervisor Johanes Lo.

Singmin Johanes Lo

Dean of Faculty of Economics and Business Head of Study Program S1 Management



Dr. Nurul Hidayah, M.Si., Ak., CA

Dudi Permana, Ph.D

LPTA 04243947



Please Scan QRCode to Verify

ABSTRACT

This study aims to analyze the influence of Leadership and Work Stress on Organizational Citizenship Behavior through Organizational Citizenship Behavior as intervening variable. The population in this study were 155 permanent employees of Bank BCA KCU Bumi Serpong Damai. The sampling method used a non-probability sampling technique and saturated sampling. A questionnaire was distributed to 188 employees of Bank BCA KCU Bumi Serpong Damai, with the rate of return 82% or 155 respondents. Methods of data collection using survey methods, with the research instrument of a questionnaire. The data analysis used is descriptive analysis by analyzing the data through the Partial Least Square (PLS) application with the SmartPLS 3.0 program. The results of this study indicate that in Bank BCA KCU Bumi Serpong Damai: (1) Leadership has a positive and significant effect on organizational citizenship behavior, (2) Leadership has a positive and significant effect on organizational commitment, (3) Work stress has a negative and significant effect on organizational citizenship behavior, (4) Work stress has a negative and significant effect on organizational commitment, (5) Organizational commitment has a positive and significant effect on organizational citizenship behavior, (6) Organizational commitment can mediate the leadership on organizational citizenship behavior, (7) Organizational commitment can mediate the work stress on organizational citizenship behavior.

Keywords: Bank BCA, Leadership, Work Stress, Organizational Commitment, Organizational Citizenship Behavior.

MERCU BUANA

PREFACE

All Praise and Gratitude are always uttered to Allah Subhanahu Wa Ta'ala., because of His blessings and gifts so that the writer can complete the thesis entitled "The Mediating Role of Organizational Commitment on the Effects of Leadership and Work Stress on Organizational Citizenship Behavior (Study At Bank BCA, KCU Bumi Serpong Damai)."

The preparation of this thesis research would not have been possible without the guidance and assistance, especially from Dr. Singmin Johanes Lo, MSOD. as the thesis supervisor, accompanied by support and cooperation from various parties involved. For this reason, the writer would also like to express his gratitude to:

- 1. Prof. Dr. Andi Adriansyah, M. Eng., the Rector of Universitas Mercu Buana.
- Dr. Nurul Hidayah, M.Si, Ak., the Dean Faculty of Economics and Business Universitas Mercu Buana.
- 3. Dudi Permana, MM, Ph.D., the Head of Management Study Program.
- Ali Hanafiah, SE, MM, DBA., the Secretary of Management International Study Program.
- 5. All of the Lecturers and Administration Staffs of Universitas Mercu Buana.
- 6. Parents and family who always provide the best support in the form of prayers, motivation, and materials so that this research can run smoothly as it should.
- My closest friends Raihan, April, Caca, Ester, Oca, Ica, Andrae, Devi, Yanna, Iko, Valent who always gives idea, support, motivation, comfort, and joy to the writer so that this thesis can run smoothly.

I recognize that this thesis proposal is far from ideal, but it is expected that it will be valuable not only to the researcher, but also to the readers. As a result, constructive and serious ideas and criticism are appreciated in order to improve this thesis.

Finally, the author would like to sincerely apologize for any errors or shortcomings in her thesis, and may Allah Subhanahu Wa Ta'ala accept all her works and kindnesses. Aamiin al'aamiin ya robbal al'aamiin.

Jakarta, June 14, 2024

Fiony Aaqila Putri SIN. 43120010043

UNIVERSITAS MERCU BUANA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE	TITLE PAGE	
STATE	STATEMENT OF AUTHENTICITY	
THESI	THESIS	
ABSTR	ACT	iv
PREFA	CE	V
TABLE	C OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST O	FTABLE	ix
LIST O	FFIGURE	X
LIST O	FAPPENDIXES	xi
1. CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
А.	Background	1
B.	Problem Formulation	10
C.	Purpose of Research	11
D.	Research Contribution	12
1.	Theorotical Contributions	12
2.	Practical Contribution	12
	IAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW, CONCEPTUAL	
FRAM	EWORK AND HYPOTHESIS	14
A.	Literature Review DUM	14
1.	Human Resource Management	14
2.	Organizational Citizenship Behavior	17
3. 4	Leadership Work Stress	24 32
4. 5.	Organizational Commitment	32
B.	Previous Research	41
C.	Research Framework	49
D.	Hypothesis Development	51
3. CH	IAPTER III RESEARCH METHOD	56
А.	Research Time and Place	56
B.	Research Design	56

C.	Definitions and Operationalization of Variables	57
1.	Variable Definition	57
2.	Operationalization Variable	57
D. V	Variable Measurement Scale	64
E. I	Population and Research Sample	65
1.	Population	65
2.	Sample	65
F. I	Data Collection Method	66
G.	Data Analysis Method	66
1.	Analysis Descriptive	67
4. CH	IAPTER IV RESEARCH RESULT AND DISCUSSION	73
A.	About Company	73
1.	Company Profile	73
2.	Vision and Mission	74
B.	Descriptive Statistics Analysis	74
1.	Respondent's Description	74
2.	Variables Description	77
C.	Data Analysis	81
1.	Evaluation of Measurement Model (Outer Model)	81
2.	Average Variance Extracted Test	86
3.	Validity Test	87
4.	Reliability lest	89 90
5.	5. Structural Model Evaluation (Inner Model)	
6.	Managerial Implication DUANA	99
5. CH	IAPTER V CONCLUSION	101
A. (Conclusion	101
B. §	Suggestion	102
REFEF	RENCES	104
APPENDIXES		110

LIST OF TABLE

Figures	Title	Page
Table 4. 1	Total Respondents	74
Table 4. 2	The Gender of Respondents	75
Table 4. 3	Respondents Based on Age	75
Table 4. 4	Respondents Based on Working Period	76
Table 4. 5	Respondents Based on Education Background	76
Table 4. 6	Descriptive Statistics of Organizational Citizenship Behavior	r 77
Table 4. 7	Descriptive Statistics of Leadership	78
Table 4. 8	Descriptive Statistics of Work Stress	79
Table 4. 9	Descriptive Statistics of Organizational Commitment	80
Table 4. 10	Loading Factor Value	83
Table 4. 11	AVE Test	86
Table 4. 12	Cross Loading Value	87
Table 4. 13	Cronbach's Alpha Test	90
Table 4. 14	Composite Reliability Test	90
Table 4. 15	Coefficient of Determination Test (R ²)	91
Table 4. 16	Predictive Relevance Test (Q ²) T A S	93
Table 4. 17	Model Fit DIIANIA	94
Table 4. 18	f-square Test BUANA	94
Table 4. 19	Significance Test	95
Table 4. 20	Indirect Effect	98
Table 4. 21	Total Effect	99

LIST OF FIGURE

Figures	Title	
Figure 1. 1	Income Data of Bank BCA KCU Bumi Serpong Damai	4
Figure 2. 1	Research Framework	50
Figure 4. 1	Outer Model Design	82
Figure 4. 2	Initial Path Diagram	83



LIST OF APPENDIXES

Appendix	Title	Page
1	Research Permission Letter	110
2	Letter of Assignment	111
3	Research Questionnaire	112
4	Respondent Data	113
5	Questionnaire Results	118
6	Descriptive Analysis	134
7	Descriptive Respondents' Answers	136
8	PLS 3.0 Output	140

UNIVERSITAS MERCU BUANA